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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Mr G Ocloo

	Scheme
	:
	The Johnson Matthey Employees Pension Scheme (the Scheme)

	Respondents
	:
	Johnson Matthey plc (the Company)
The Trustees of the Scheme (the Trustees) 


MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION
1. Mr Ocloo says that he has been incorrectly denied an ill-health early retirement pension from the Scheme and that he would like the Trustees and the Company to award him a pension from the date he applied for it. He also says that both the Trustees and the Company caused severe delays during the application procedure.
2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.
THE SCHEME DOCUMENTS
The Scheme is governed by a Trust Deed dated 1 April 1987 (the Trust Deed and Rules) as later amended 
3. The definition of Incapacity and the entitlement to an ill-health early retirement pension are:
“1.4.
“Incapacity” means such ill-health or injury as, in the opinion of the Trustees and the Principal Employer, prevents the Member from following his employment.”
and

“4.2.
Ill Health
4.2.1.
A Member shall be allowed to retire from Service due to Incapacity at any time before Normal Pension Date. In such circumstances, the Member shall be entitled to an immediate pension calculated in accordance with Rule 4.1.  above. [Rule 4.1 describes the pension payable where early retirement is not due to ill health.]  The Trustees may, at their discretion, increase the Member’s pension up to amount which shall not exceed the pension that the Member would have received at Normal Pension Date under Rule 3 above had he remained in Pensionable Service until that date without any change in his Final Pensionable Pay.” 
MATERIAL FACTS
4. Mr Ocloo started working for the Company on 19 June 1989 as a chemical process operator. The Company say they did not supply job descriptions for chemical process operators at the time that Mr Ocloo joined service. However, they say that Mr Ocloo’s letter of appointment at the time would have said:

“On behalf of Johnson Matthey plc we have the pleasure in offering you the position of Shift Team Member in the Chemicals Department of the Precious Metals Division based at Brimsdown. You will report to the Chemicals Production Manager. 

Your employment, with Johnson Matthey plc, will commence on (date) with an induction course.

Your duties within the Chemicals Production Department will commence on (date)”.

5. Mr Ocloo’s job involved operating various different machines used in the refining of precious metals. In a summary of Mr Ocloo’s  role that was provided to the Trustees, the Company described his original job as follows:

“Process Operator within our Chemicals Department at Brimsdown

· Manual handling including lifting and handling of bags of product

· Digging of wet filters

· Sieving

· Handling of dangerous chemicals

· Data recording

· Working at heights

· Working alone

· Shift working (24/7)”
Mr Ocloo’s hours of work were in accordance with a shift rota which covered 7 days per week, 24 hours per day. He was required to work an average of 14 shifts in 28 days. Each shift was 12 hours long with a 30 minute meal break and a 30 minute handover period at the conclusion of the shift. The shifts started at 7.30am and 7.30pm.

6. Around 1999 to 2000, Mr Ocloo suffered an epileptic fit at work. After this attack, he began to experience a number of other nocturnal epileptic fits both at home in bed and while he worked on his night shift. 
7. There are differences in the evidence about exactly what changes were made to Mr Ocloo’s work and at what times. However, it is not in dispute that the Company arranged for Mr Ocloo to work on a day shift basis. Mr Ocloo’s condition did not improve.

8. A report was prepared for a Dr P Linnett, an occupational health physician for the Company, by Dr G Plant, who had been treating Mr Ocloo for a number of years. The report, dated 25 August 2004, said:

“In 1999, he developed nocturnal generalised convulsions which have responded only partially so far. Since late 2002, he has been experiencing complex partial seizures while awake and these have not yet responded to treatment. He is not able to drive and I do think that the frequency of the attacks poses a significant hazard in Mr Ocloo’s working environment. Whilst every effort has been made to enable him to continue working the situation currently is that he works alone and with dangerous chemicals and machinery.” 
9. Dr Plant’s report also noted that Mr Ocloo had suffered a seizure during an evening in December 2002, once at work during October 2003 and that he had been taken to hospital from work in an ambulance on 17 May 2003.

10. The Company tried to implement some further adjustments by placing Mr Ocloo in what they considered to be a safer working environment, which meant a transfer to their Evaluation Department. The working hours in the Evaluation Department were 7.30am to 4pm Monday to Friday. Netting was hung from railings to stop Mr Ocloo from falling at a height and he no longer worked with dangerous chemicals. Also Mr Ocloo was not required to work alone as he had done previously. 
11. There was apparently some concern on Mr Ocloo’s part about the new role in the Evaluation Department.  When, on 14 September 2004, the Company wrote to him telling him that he would be working in the Evaluation Department from 20 September, he telephoned them.  There is no record of the conversation but they wrote again on 16 September emphasising that he was expected to attend work on 20 September in the Evaluation Department.

12. He did so, and again there are different accounts of exactly what happened.  He went home on 14 October 2004.  The Company say that there was a disagreement with the manager.  Mr Ocloo says in effect that there was no job for him, and that there was no disagreement.
13. Mr Ocloo had been examined twice, on 11 October 2004 by Dr Plant and on 12 October 2004 by a Dr A Scott (who had replaced Dr Linnett) for the Company. Dr Plant’s report dated 17 October 2004 stated:
“He is having frequent attacks during the day possibly as many as one a day. 

The situation at work is totally unsatisfactory. Although he is now working in a more safe area, he has to go into work five days a week for 7.30. Because he cannot drive it takes him three hours to get to work at 7.30. Previously with shift work he did not need to go in to work every day.

In the background to this, his blood pressure is not controlled.
In my opinion Mr Ocloo should be on sick leave until his blood pressure and epilepsy are brought under control. If his blood pressure and seizures cannot be controlled then he should look for some form of medical retirement. His General Practitioner is supervising the treatment of his epilepsy and this clearly is also a significant problem.”
14. Dr Scott’s report dated 14 October 2004, said:

“I reviewed George in Occupational Health on 12 October 2004.

He is continuing to have episodes of the neurological disorder which affects his conscious level. This seems to be happening at a frequency of about once per month over the past year. Unfortunately, he does not get any warning before these episodes. He does not fall but loses his awareness of his surroundings for a few minutes and appears confused. He also describes odd momentary sensations on a more regular basis which may be a further manifestation of his condition. However, these do not seem to have any effect on function.

I am still waiting for the feedback from the Specialist that Dr Linnet requested in May. I think there may have been some hold-ups due to discussions that George had been having with the Specialist on the content of that letter. George saw the Specialist yesterday and I have written to the Specialist again to seek an update. 

This means that it is necessary to continue with restrictions to his work role, to avoid accidental consequences from episodes of his condition. ….. 

Hopefully there will be scope for improving the control of these episodes but I expect that there will be a need to maintain these restrictions for at least the next 3 to 6 months, while further treatment measures are experimented with. There is a possibility that the control may not be improved and there will be a need for longer term restrictions to his work activities. 

George seemed quite unhappy about his current situation as he is having difficulty coping with the demands of commuting to and from work by public transport, in addition to his work time commitments, especially as he is working for 5 continuous days at a time. From the medical point of view I think it is unlikely this is having any significant effect on the activity of his condition but clearly this is an issue that is disturbing George”.

15. During late 2004, Mr Ocloo applied to the Company for an ill-health early retirement pension. The definition of Incapacity (quoted from above) requires both the Trustees and the Company to be of the opinion that the criterion is fulfilled. According to the Company the procedure for processing an application begins with them. They obtain medical advice from their occupational health department. If the advice states that the applicant satisfies the definition of Incapacity the application is passed to the Trustees for their consideration. The Trustees then obtain further medical advice that is independent of the advice that the Company have obtained. If the advice provided to the Trustees also confirms that the applicant meets the definition of Incapacity then the pension is awarded. 
16. The Company took advice from Dr Scott.  Dr Scott’s report, dated 23 December 2004, stated that he did not recommend ill-health early retirement because Mr Ocloo’s condition was controllable with drugs and that despite some difficulties in commuting there was no reason why Mr Ocloo could not continue to work in an adjusted working environment.
“Taking all factors into account and my own assessment of George’s condition, I consider that he is capable of performing a job role with suitable adjustments in place to reduce potential safety risks from the consequences of his episodes. These would be appropriate adjustments under the Disability Discrimination Act and would facilitate George’s continuing employment with Johnson Matthey. It is recognised that the additional demands of his commute to and from work and his unhappiness about his shift pattern may be having a negative impact on the control of both his health problems but there is no medical reason why his health problems cannot be controlled satisfactorily in the medium and long term to facilitate his employment. There is no obligation on Johnson Matthey, as an employer to adjust commuting arrangements which are the responsibility of the employee. 

I can confirm that George’s health condition does not meet the criteria for ill health retirement in the JMEPS Scheme.” 

17. Mr Ocloo’s application was turned down by the Company. As explained later by the Company in a letter dated 27 March 2006, the application:
“was not supported by the occupational health physician because the necessary changes in [Mr Ocloo’s] working environment had been made. Therefore, with no support from the Company, no submission was made to the Trustees of the pension Scheme at that time.” 

18. The Company discussed Mr Ocloo’s position with both Mr Ocloo and his union representative. Mr Ocloo’s sickness certificate expired in mid-April 2005, which should have meant a return to work. Under the circumstances, and with involvement from Mr Ocloo’s union and his legal advisers, it was agreed that the Company would terminate Mr Ocloo’s employment contract with a compromise agreement, on 30 April 2005, and give Mr Ocloo a redundancy payment.
19. However, Mr Ocloo still wanted to explore the possibility of an ill-health early retirement pension and instructed his solicitor to make a second application. Mr Ocloo signed the compromise agreement in May 2005 on the understanding that it would not become effective, i.e. he would not receive any payment under it, until immediately following the completion of the second application for a pension. 
20. The Company discussed the second application. Some internal emails at the Company concerning Mr Ocloo’s application, dated 18 May 2005 and 19 May 2005, stated:

18 May 2005

“Mr Ocloo is a Brimsdown employee with ongoing medical problems, particularly epilepsy. He has been off work for some months and has now exhausted his entitlement to sick pay. 

His union suggested terminating his employment with a compromise agreement and, although he is using his own solicitor rather than the union, we are close to agreement on this. However his solicitor has asked if we can explore the possibility of an ill health pension in addition. 

In the past both Dr Linnett and Dr Scott have said that they were unable to support this request but Dr Scott has indicated that with new medical reports he could look at the situation again. I will set about putting all this in process. 

In the meantime I have been asked by Mr Ocloo’s solicitor whether this could still be considered once his employment is terminated by the compromise agreement. I was unable to answer this. Can you tell me whether or not it is possible so that I can proceed with whichever course is appropriate please?

Ideally I would like to pay him off then apply, which gives him some resources to live on, but if this precludes an ill-health pension I would keep him on the books until a decision was reached either way. 

18 May 2005

The JMEPS Rules provide that ill-health early retirement may only be awarded to an employee, following approval by his Employer and the JMPES Trustees (who would obviously need medical reports to support his claim). If Mr Ocloo leaves service, therefore, he would automatically cease to be eligible for ill-health early retirement.

However if Mr Ocloo leaves service with a deferred pension and the Company wishes to enhance his deferred pension, you may do so, but the Company will be required to actually pay the cost to JMPES. In addition, the earliest age at which a deferred pension may be paid is age 50 (which in Mr Ocloo’s case is almost six years time). 

19 May 2005

Thanks Roger, most helpful.

I’ll retain George on the payroll while we investigate the ill health issue.

We have offered a termination payment to him but it’s very unlikely we would get support for a payment to the JMPES.

I’ll be in touch.”

21. According to the Company, the application procedure for the second application would take approximately “two weeks from the receipt by the Group Pensions Department of a formal request from the Employer, the date of issue of confirmation of the Trustees’ decision and benefit options by the Department to the member”. In fact the process took longer than this, with a delay of five months between May and October 2005 before the decision was communicated to Mr Ocloo. Because of the special circumstances, it was decided that this time the application should go directly to the Trustees.
22. The Trustees obtained a report from Dr JWP Preston, an occupational health physician at BUPA. Dr Preston recorded the definition of Incapacity exactly and then said:
“The member cannot perform all his normal duties because he is at risk of episodes of sudden incapacity and/or inattention. Tasks in the job description supplied [this was the job description referred to in paragraph 5], which Mr Ocloo cannot perform, include operating plant requiring continuous concentration, access to high levels (if not fully guarded), working night shifts and working with machinery where inattention could result in an accident. He is only fit to work in areas where personal protective equipment is required, if the circumstance of use would not result in death or significant injury, if he were to become confused and fail to comply with correct usage of this equipment.
· He is fit to work in a risk-assessed environment, where the risk of episodes of sudden incapacity or altered awareness will not compromise his safety or that of others. He should not climb ladders or work at heights nor should he handle hazardous substances that could result in an accident if handled incorrectly. He should not work with unguarded machinery. He cannot drive company vehicles. He can only work regular hours of work to allow a regular sleep/wake pattern.” 
23. The Trustees also looked at a report from Mr Ocloo’s previous line manager. The report, dated 20 October 2005, explained that Mr Ocloo could have continued working in the alternative position that he had left in October 2004, presumably as an alternative to retiring early:
“I am writing to confirm that in my opinion there is no reason why Mr Ocloo could not have continued to work within Evaluation under the adjustments described by Dr Scott in his letter of 14 October 2004.
Within Evaluation there would be work that could be carried out that would not involve working at heights, no climbing of ladders or other structures where there could be a risk from falling, and there would be roles that could be carried out that would mean Mr Ocloo would not have to handle loads with hazardous materials. There would also be no need for Mr Ocloo to carry out any tasks involving driving.” 
24. On 27 October 2005, the Company informed Mr Ocloo that his application for ill-health early retirement had been unsuccessful. They said that ill-health early retirement could not be considered as Mr Ocloo was receiving treatment for his condition and, despite his prognosis, the Company could offer suitable alternative work, which they had done previously by providing an adjusted work environment. 
25. Mr Ocloo appealed the Trustee’s decision under Stage 1 of the Scheme’s Internal Disputes Resolution (IDR) procedure through his solicitor. On 27 March 2006 the Company communicated their joint decision with the Trustees to Mr Ocloo. They informed him that his appeal had been unsuccessful because evidence from the Trustees medical adviser indicated that Mr Ocloo was able to work in a suitably adjusted environment and this had been provided by the Company. 
26. On 18 April 2006, Mr Ocloo made an application under Stage 2 of the IDR procedure. On 28 June 2006, the Stage 2 IDR decision, which again was a rejection, was sent to Mr Ocloo’s solicitor. The Trustees were satisfied that they had obtained appropriate independent medical advice from a properly qualified occupational health expert, they had received written assurances from the Company that all necessary adjustments had been made to Mr Ocloo’s working environment, but no new information had come to light to make them change their minds. 
SUBMISSIONS
27. Mr Ocloo says :
27.1. His epilepsy was only finally diagnosed at the start of 2000 after a series of tests and medical consultations.
27.2. He was employed as a chemical process operator as specified in the job description in paragraph 5 from 1989 until he was required to move to the Evaluations department in September 2004. The job he performed in the Evaluations department was different compared to his job as a chemical process worker.
27.3. The Company and Trustees did not obtain advice about the adjustments needed for his work from specialists in the field of epilepsy, but from Dr Scott. They were obliged to consider the adjustments as he was disabled under the Disability Discrimination Act (1995). 
27.4. The Company and Trustees failed to consider the general difficulty in implementing the adjustments, for example, the additional stress of a four-hour round trip to work, which in itself can trigger epileptic attacks. They also failed to consider the fact that any alternative job that was offered would still involve an element of risk if he ever suffered an epileptic fit.

27.5. The Company were informed about his nocturnal epilepsy on 25 July 2002. The first action they took in making adjustments to his working environment was to remove him from working night shifts and placing him on (12-hour) day shifts. In all other respects the Company felt that he could perform his job. He took a reduction in salary as his shift allowance was removed.

27.6. The Company did at one point think about supplying him with an alarm in case he faced danger, but this idea never materialised. The only other adjustment made to his working environment was the installation of nets, during 2003, to break any falls from working at heights. However, this adjustment was made not only for his benefit but for all staff generally. 

27.7. Other than being removed from nightshifts and the installation of nets, his working environment did not change at all. He continued to work alone, with dangerous chemicals, at heights and on 12-hour shifts until he moved to the Evaluations department in September 2004. There had been no agreed changes to his employment contract up this point. 

27.8. It was Dr Plant’s report of 25 August 2004 which prompted the Company to offer him (and insist upon) the transfer to the Evaluations department. Mr Ocloo had still been working as a chemical process operator when Dr Plant had examined him for the report. In his opinion, the Company had no alternative but to redeploy him in the Evaluations department in light of Dr Plant’s report, in order to avoid repudiation of their employer liability insurance policy, should he suffer an injury at work.

27.9. There had been no trade union consultation about the move to the Evaluations department, no consultation with Mr Ocloo himself, no job description, no medical consultations about the suitability of the role, it was not offered to him as a suitable alternative to medical retirement or redundancy, no training was offered, and it was forced upon him at short notice. In addition, the manager in the department had not been consulted and the Company failed to check that there was enough work for two people in that department. 
27.10. The move to the Evaluations department was meant to be for a two-week trial period only. He received no training for the role, the manager in the department was not expecting him when he arrived and was unaware of his condition and the one other employee that he worked with in the department felt threatened by Mr Ocloo’s presence in case he lost his own job. The manager in the department told him that he would have to perform an additional task of cleaning machinery on his own. Mr Ocloo refused as he had been advised (as endorsed by the Company) that he was not to work with machinery. As a result Mr Ocloo had a meeting with the manager in the Evaluations department on 14 October 2005 and was sent home, although this was on good terms. If he had not been told to go home by the manager, he would still be working in the Evaluation department.
27.11. He fully co-operated with the adjustments that the Company had made, even though they have failed to recognise this, especially the reduction in his salary when his shift allowance was removed. Apart from the removal of the nightshifts there were no formal changes to his employment contract. 

27.12. The position in the Evaluation department was clearly not suitable for Mr Ocloo, as indicated by Dr Plant to Dr Scott on 17 October 2004. 

27.13. The timing of events meant that the application was at a disadvantage. Dr Scott (a medical adviser for the Company) took over from Dr Linnett who was familiar with Mr Ocloo. Dr Scott did not know Mr Ocloo as well as Dr Linnett had. Also, the personnel director at the Company, who was dealing with the application, had left service immediately after Mr Ocloo applied for the pension.  
27.14. The Company and Trustees did not provide detailed reasoning behind their decision of 27 October 2005 not to grant him an ill-health pension, apart from the fact that the Company had made adjustments to his working environment and that alternative job offers were made in September 2004, the latter point of which he disputes.
27.15. The Company and Trustees failed to test properly whether Mr Ocloo met the Scheme’s Incapacity definition.
27.16. They failed to take into account the opinion of Mr Ocloo’s own consultant, Dr Plant, that he should be granted ill-health early retirement. It should be noted that he has a permanent chronic condition that affects every aspect of his daily life and is exacerbated by lack of rest and anxiety.
27.17. The Company’s internal emails suggest that Mr Ocloo’s application was rejected on financial grounds rather than upon a detailed assessment of the Incapacity definition.

27.18. There were delays in dealing with his application, for example, the five month period from May 2005 to October 2005, where the Trustees did not communicate their decision, despite the fact his solicitor telephoned and chased the Trustees for a response. The delays left him in financial hardship because the compromise agreement that he signed had been drafted so that it would only be effective once the application for the ill-health pension had been exhausted. He had effectively ceased to be a paid employee on 30 April 2005 and although he remained on the Company’s books, it meant he could not receive a job-seekers allowance. He spent a period of 7 months on disability allowance and drawing on the amount due to him under the compromise agreement. 
27.19. If the Pensions Ombudsman directs that the pension should be paid, then the Trustees will have to make sure that it is paid, possibly subject to a Rule amendment that removes the requirement for Company consent.

27.20. It should be appreciated if the Pensions Ombudsman would make a direction for the payment of £975 plus VAT, payable from the Scheme or by the Company, which are some of the legal costs that he has incurred in bringing this matter forward. 
28. The Company and the Trustees say:
28.1. Both the Company and the Trustees have to agree that Mr Ocloo fulfils the Incapacity definition. In making this decision, it had to be borne in mind that Mr Ocloo’s role had changed and evolved substantially from when he was first employed as a chemical process operator in 1989, up to the date he left service in 2004. 

28.2. The Company based their decision not to award the ill-health pension on Mr Ocloo’s personnel records, the adjusted changes made to his working environment, his medical and occupational health records and various medical reports, for example the report by Dr Scott dated 14 October 2004. 

28.3. The Trustees were asked to consider the matter because Mr Ocloo’s solicitor wanted to explore the possibility that they may be able to award the pension to Mr Ocloo.
28.4. The Company therefore approached the Trustees in May 2005 and asked them to consider Mr Ocloo’s application. The Trustees based their decision not to award the pension on the role that Mr Ocloo was performing at that time. They took into account medical information provided to them by the Company, medical reports from BUPA (their appointed independent medical advisers) and a brief summary of Mr Ocloo’s role and the adjustments made to it by the Company. The Trustees had asked the Company to send copies of their occupational health records and a description of Mr Ocloo’s duties as at June 2005 to BUPA. The Company did not make available to the Trustees, any employment records or details about the negotiations about Mr Ocloo’s severance arrangements or other employment-related matters. 

28.5. When they considered whether Mr Ocloo met the Scheme’s Incapacity definition, the Trustees also took into account Mr Ocloo’s own neurologist’s report, the advice from an independent occupational health specialist and their own specialist. They shared the view that Mr Ocloo was able to work in a suitably adjusted environment as stated by the independent occupational health specialist.

28.6. Mr Ocloo’s application for ill-health early retirement was therefore turned down. He did not meet the Scheme’s definition of Incapacity and medical opinion indicated that he was able to continue working in an adjusted work environment.
28.7. Account was taken of the fact that medical advice indicated that it would not be appropriate for Mr Ocloo to work in an environment that involved working at heights, lifting or handling heavy loads with hazardous materials, or undertaking tasks which involve driving, because of his epilepsy. However, they decided that if these particular aspects of his working environment were to be removed, there would be nothing preventing Mr Ocloo from returning to work. 

28.8. The adjustments needed could not be fully accommodated in the Chemicals Department. In order to enable Mr Ocloo to continue in full time employment, he was offered an operator role in the Evaluation Department. This is separate from the Chemicals Department and does not involve any chemical processes, lone working, working at heights, shift work or driving duties. Other than that, the nature of the work is broadly the same. 

28.9. By 2002, Mr Ocloo was performing a role that was substantially different to that of the role he was performing in 1989. The transfer to the Evaluation Department, which Mr Ocloo had not objected to in 2004 involved very little changes to the work Mr Ocloo had been doing since 2002. Mr Ocloo had agreed to the changes in his working environment and his employment generally, by conduct apart from the reduction in his salary when his shift allowance was removed upon the switch from working night shifts to working during the day. In addition, it is not true that the manager in the Evaluations Department did not want Mr Ocloo to work in that department.

28.10. As a result, in fact and in law, Mr Ocloo’s employment was the role he was engaged in just prior to his claim for an ill-health pension. He was a day-worker in the Evaluation Department with limited duties. His condition did not prevent him from performing this adjusted role. Medical opinion, such as Dr Scott’s report, stated that he could work in a suitably adjusted work environment. This is why the Company refused to pay him an ill-health pension. The Trustees could not agree to pay him the pension either as to do would have been both a breach of trust and a contravention of the requirement that both the Company and the Trustees have to agree to award it. 
28.11. Although Mr Ocloo’s own consultant recommended ill-health early retirement the consultant failed to consider whether Mr Ocloo’s could work in a risk assessed environment..
28.12. The question of Mr Ocloo’s redundancy was a matter for the Company to decide. The Trustees were only concerned with following the Scheme Trust Deed and Rules. 
28.13. The reasons for the delays that Mr Ocloo complains of include time taken by the Trustees to obtain extra information from the Company about the position in the Evaluation department and Mr Ocloo’s suitability for it. Other than these delays the Company and the Trustees acted in a proper and timely manner and in accordance with the Trust Deed and Rules.

28.14. In order to alleviate any financial difficulties that Mr Ocloo found himself in while his application was being considered, the Company gave him advance payments of his redundancy pay. 

CONCLUSIONS
29. The Incapacity definition required that for Mr Ocloo to receive an ill-health pension his condition should prevent him from following his employment. 
30. It seems accepted (rightly) that the test was not whether Mr Ocloo could carry out any employment (by whomever) nor even any employment with the Company.  The test was whether he could carry out “his employment”.  In my view that extends to any job that he could have been reasonably expected to do under his contract of employment, as varied from time to time.  
31. The question therefore arises of what Mr Ocloo’s employment actually was at the time that decisions on his applications were made.

32. Until September 2004 Mr Ocloo’s employment was as a process operator in the Chemicals Department.  The duties and hours had changed since his original employment.  He was then offered a job, which he took up reluctantly, in the Evaluation Department. He left it after four weeks.  On the Company’s account he was not ill when that happened.  They say there was a dispute with a manager.  Mr Ocloo says that there was not a proper job for him to do.
33. The 2004 application was rejected by the Company following advice from Dr Scott.  Dr Scott said Mr Ocloo was “capable of performing a job role with suitable adjustments in place to reduce potential safety risks from the consequences of his episodes.” That does not seem to me to confront the issue of whether he was capable of carrying out his employment specifically.  It is a conclusion that he can carry out an employment.
34. It may be that when he wrote this report Dr Scott was thinking of the job in the Evaluation Department (about which he would have known) as being “a job role with suitable adjustments”.  But the correspondence at the time and subsequently indicates that the rejection was because a job had been offered with adjustments (for example, the explanation given in 2006 referred to in paragraph 17).  Offering a job with adjustments did not make that job Mr Ocloo’s employment, although it could have become so (and the Company now say that it in fact had).
35. The decision made by the Company at this stage was in my view flawed because it did not take account of what Mr Ocloo’s employment actually was, but only that he could continue to be employed with suitable adjustments.

36. The same criticism can be made of the Trustees’ later decision.  In the same 2006 letter it was said that the basis of their decision was that “Mr Ocloo is able to work in a suitably adjusted environment and that such a position had been found for him with [the Company]”.  That did not obviously involve any consideration of whether Mr Ocloo’s employment was consistent with the position that had been found.  
37. The Trustees say that they knew, when making their decision, that the Company had decided that Mr Ocloo did not meet the Incapacity definition. It is not entirely clear why the Trustees agreed to consider the matter at all in the circumstances.  It was put to them as a result of a request from Mr Ocloo’s solicitor.  I infer that if they had reached a conclusion contrary to that of the Company they would have asked the Company to reconsider. (If not the exercise was pointless).  It seems that the Trustees were attempting to be helpful, but given the time that the process took it would have been more helpful to have been clearer about what they were doing and why. 
38. It has now been argued for both the Company and the Trustees that Mr Ocloo’s employment at the time of the decision was in fact as a process operator in the Evaluation Department, working day shifts.  But since, at the time, the test that was applied seems to have been much nearer to “any suitable employment” rather than “his employment”, I consider that it should be revisited.
39. The Company and the Trustees concede that they caused the delays that Mr Ocloo complains of. The Company stated that it should normally have taken two weeks to decide upon his application. However, no explanation has been given to Mr Ocloo for the second application taking five months to complete. 
40. For the reasons given above, I uphold the complaint.
41. Mr Ocloo has asked for an award relating to the legal expenses that he has incurred in bringing his complaint to my office. My office has investigative and inquisitorial powers intended to support unrepresented scheme members. I only award legal costs where there are exceptional circumstances, which in Mr Ocloo’s case there do not appear to be.  
DIRECTIONS

42. Within 56 days of this determination, the Company and then, if necessary, the Trustees shall re-consider Mr Ocloo’s application for an ill-health early retirement pension, correctly applying the definition of incapacity to Mr Ocloo’s employment at the time his service ended, having particular regard to the events surrounding the transfer to the Evaluation Department.
43. Also within 56 days, the Company and Trustees shall each pay £100 to Mr Ocloo to reflect the distress and inconvenience caused by their delay.
TONY KING

Pensions Ombudsman

23 July 2008
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